

No. 05-83

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

ARTURO R. RECUENCO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NORM MALENG
*King County Prosecuting
Attorney*
JAMES M. WHISMAN *
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney*
BRIAN MCDONALD
*Senior Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney*
W554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9650

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
I. <i>NEDER</i> AND <i>APPRENDI</i> ERRORS ARE LEGALLY DISTINCT FROM CHARGING ERROR ANALYSIS	2
II. RECUENCO NEVER ALLEGED CHARGING ERROR, SO HE CANNOT PRESUME IT NOW	4
III. THE JURY’S SPECIAL VERDICT WAS TECHNICALLY INCOMPLETE, BUT IT WAS NOT “DIRECTED.”	7
IV. <i>NEDER</i> ERROR IS INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM <i>APPRENDI</i> ERROR	8
V. CERTIORARI WAS PROPERLY GRANTED.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	16
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	13
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998).....	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Amaya</i> , 321 Ill. App. 3d 923, 748 N.E.2d 1251 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	20
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 534 (2002)	4, 10
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	8
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wash.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 153 Wash.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 90 Wash. App. 378, 952 P.2d 619 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Cubias</i> , 155 Wash.2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 255 Conn. 782, 772 A.2d 559 (Conn. 2001).....	4
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 93 Wash. App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wash.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2002).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wash.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992).....	3
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wash.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 155 Wash.2d 563, 120 P.3d 936 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Meggyesy</i> , 90 Wash. App. 693, 958 P.2d 318, <i>review denied</i> , 136 Wash.2d 1028, 972 P.2d 465 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wash.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 95 Wash. App. 531, 978 P.2d 1113, <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wash.2d 1003, 989 P.2d 1142 (1999)	7
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 109 Wash.2d 484, 745 P.2d 854 (1988).....	2
<i>State v. Pharr</i> , ___ Wash. App. ___, 126 P.3d 66 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Rai</i> , 97 Wash. App. 307, 983 P.3d 712 (1999).....	5
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 107 Wash. App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2001), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 43 P.3d 526 (2002)	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wash.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	4, 12
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 339 Or. 673, 125 P.3d 713 (Or. 2005).....	12
<i>State v. Warfield</i> , 119 Wash. App. 871, 80 P.3d 625 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2006 WL 224278, No. 23124-1-III (Wash. Ct. App. filed Jan. 31, 2006).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 274 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 891 (2002)	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 236 F.3d 427 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 956 (2001)	4
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 270 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3rd Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1049 (2002)	3
<i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1014 (2003)..	9
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 256 F.3d 311 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1008 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	2, 10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 282 F.3d 500 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1028 (2002)	9
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 936 (2003)	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	2
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	12
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
Const. amend VI.....	2
Washington const. art. I, § 22.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(i).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(2)	20
21 U.S.C. § 841	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.155 (2005)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-702 (2005)	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-702.01 (2005)	13
Minn. Stat. § 244.10 (2005).....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.16 (2005).....	13
2005 Wash. Laws ch. 68.....	13
Former Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.125.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.28.170(3)(b)(iii)(c)	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 2.28.180 (3)(b)(iii)(c)	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.230(1)(a)	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.533	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.602	19
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 W. LaFave, J. Israel, & N. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> §§ 19.2-19.3 (1999).....	2
11 Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: <i>Criminal</i> 10.01, at 15-16 (2nd ed. Supp. 1998)	18
